

# Railroad Commission of Texas Proposed Rulemaking Summary

# 16 Texas Administrative Code §3.70, Relating to *Pipeline Permits*Required, and Various Rules in Chapter 8, Relating to *Pipeline Safety*Regulations

This page is a plain language summary of a Railroad Commission of Texas rulemaking prepared pursuant to Texas Government Code §2001.023. This page is only a summary. To review the full rule proposal and/or submit comments online, visit the Railroad Commission of Texas website at <a href="https://www.rrc.texas.gov/general-counsel/rules/proposed-rules/">https://www.rrc.texas.gov/general-counsel/rules/proposed-rules/</a> under Chapter 3 and Chapter 8.

Public Comment Deadline — 5 p.m. CST on Monday, September 30, 2024

Action (new, amend, and/or repeal) — Amendments to Existing Rules

## Summary

The Railroad Commission of Texas proposes amendments to 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §3.70 to align with changes being proposed at the same time to various rules in Chapter 8 which incorporate federal requirements. The proposed amendments to 16 TAC §3.70 also remove dates from the rule that no longer apply and add a procedure related to the filing of the Form T-4B, *Pipeline Transfer Certification*.

The proposed amendments to Chapter 8 capture the federal Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) latest standards, clarify areas of the rules that Railroad Commission of Texas staff receives regular inquiries on, and clarify how pipeline operators should report and file various activities with Railroad Commission of Texas.

#### Questions

Send questions regarding Railroad Commission of Texas rules to the Office of General Counsel at  $\underline{i}$  ey  $\underline{gdo}$  cuwt $\underline{B}$   $\underline{tte}\underline{0}\underline{gzcu0}$   $\underline{qx}$ .

### **Email Notifications**

To subscribe to receive free email notifications on rulemakings, visit the Railroad Commission of Texas website at <a href="https://www.rrc.texas.gov/resource-center/subscription-services/">https://www.rrc.texas.gov/resource-center/subscription-services/</a>. After subscribing, please check your spam or junk folder for a confirmation email. We suggest you mark it as safe so other emails from Constant Contact will appear in your inbox.